PCA9510/11/12/13/14 Level shifting and hot swappable I2C
and SMBus bus buffers
Features
• Bi-directional buffers for the I2C bus clock (SCL) and data (SDA) lines
increase fanout and prevent corruption of the active I2C bus data during
board insertion or removal from the backplane
• Compatible with I2C standard mode (0 – 100 kHz), I2C fast mode
(0 – 400 kHz), and SMBus (10 – 100 kHz)

sources in parallel) which maintains the RC time constant value level.
Pin description
Ordering information
R1 and R2 are not required for PCA9513 applications since the internal
100 µA current source maintains the SCLIN and SDAIN lines high.
In Europe and Asia, add “,112” for tube orders and substitute “,118” for
“-T” for tape and reel orders (e.g., PCA9511D,112 and PCA9511D,118).
Additional technical information can be found in Application Note AN10160
(www.semiconductors.philips.com/logic/support/appnotes/i2c) and additional
information on packages including outline dimensions, MSL ratings,
Theta JA can be obtained at www.semiconductors.philips.com/logic/packaging.
Pin Symbol Description
1 ENABLE Chip enable pin.Grounding this pin puts the part in a low current
(<1 µA)mode. It also disables the rise time accelerators. Isolates
SDAIN from SDAOUT and isolates SCLIN from SCLOUT.
2 SCLOUT Serial clock output to and from the SCL bus on the card.
3 SCLIN Serial clock input to and from the SCL bus on the backplane.
4 GND Ground. Connect this pin to a ground plane for best results.
5 READY This is an open-drain output which pulls LOW when SDAIN
and SCLIN are disconnected from SDAOUT and SCLOUT,
and turns off when the two sides are connected.
6 SDAIN Serial data input to and from the SDA bus on the backplane.
7 SDAOUT Serial data output to and from the SDA bus on the card.
8 VCC Power supply.
Package Container PCA9510 PCA9512 PCA9513 PCA9514
SO
Tube PC A9510D PC A9512D PC A9513D PC A9514D
T & R PC A9510D-T PC A9512D-T PC A9513D-T PC A9514D-T
TSSOP T & R PC A9510DP-T
PCA9511
PC A9511D
PC A9511D-T
PC A9511DP-T PC A9512DP-T PC A9513DP-T PC A9514DP-T
VCC
(2.7 V to 5.5 V)
R1
10 kΩ